SHERIFFS

CHAPTER 270.

[H. B. No. 76-Bass.]

PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF SHERIFF'S DEPUTIES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4 of Chapter 275 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1911, Relating to the Office of Sheriff, and Providing for Deputies.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4, of Chapter 275 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota of 1911 be reenacted and amended to read as follows:
- § 4. DEPUTIES.] If in the judgment of the board of county commissioners of any county it shall be necessary for the prompt dispatch of business in the sheriff's office they shall by resolution provide for appointment by the sheriff of a deputy, or deputies, and clerks, and the time for which they shall be employed, and fix the compensation which they shall receive, which shall be paid monthly in the same manner as the salary of sheriff. Provided, that no such deputy or clerk shall receive less than sixty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars per month, except that in all counties having a population of more than thirty-three thousand according to the last census the chief deputy sheriff shall receive a salary of one hundred twenty-five dollars per month. Provided, that the sheriff shall appoint in each commissioner district of his county. except in commissioner districts where a salaried deputy is located, at least one deputy, whose compensation shall be such mileage and livery fees only as are now provided by law.

Approved February 26, 1913.